The BPO company has a significant number of Filipino call center agents across the Asia Pacific region 
where it operates. Through the training specialist assigned to coordinate with the researchers, an invitation to 
voluntarily participate in the study was sent to Filipino call center agents in the company. One hundred six (106) 
agents positively responded to the invitation and they were grouped based on their location in the company’s 
operation.  

Data Collection 

Actual conversations of call center agents with their clients were audio recorded. As a matter of company